

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

ROY FERRAND, LUTHER SCOTT, JR.,
and LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, for themselves and all
other persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM SCHEDLER in his official capacity as
the Louisiana Secretary of State, RUTH
JOHNSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Louisiana Department of
Children & Family Services, and BRUCE D.
GREENSTEIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Louisiana Department of
Health & Hospitals,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-00926-JTM-JCW

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED
FEBRUARY 15, 2012

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE NVRA MAKE CLEAR THAT PUBLIC ASSISTANCE OFFICES ARE REQUIRED TO OFFER VOTER REGISTRATION SERVICES “WITH EACH” COVERED TRANSACTION, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE TRANSACTION OCCURS IN PERSON OR REMOTELY. 7

 A. Under the Plain Language of Section 7(a)(6) of the NVRA, Public Assistance Agencies Must Provide Their Clients with a Voter Registration Form “With Each” Covered Transaction. 8

 B. The Use of the Term “In Person” in Section 4 of the NVRA Does Not Limit the Plain Meaning of Section 7(a)(6). 9

 C. Although All Voter Registration Agencies Are Required to Provide Voter Registration Services In Person, Public Assistance Offices Have An “Addition[al]” Obligation to Provide Voter Registration Services “With Each” Covered Transaction, Regardless of Where Those Transactions Occur 13

II. DEFENDANTS’ MISINTERPRETATION OF THE NVRA AS LIMITED TO IN PERSON TRANSACTIONS FRUSTRATES THE PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE 18

 A. The Purpose of the NVRA Is to Make Access to Voter Registration as Broad as Possible, Particularly for Impoverished Americans, By Imposing Mandatory Obligations on Public Assistance Offices 19

 B. Defendants’ Attempt to Impose an “In Person” Limitation on Public Assistance Offices’ Obligations Would Eviscerate Section 7 21

III. CASE LAW AND OTHER AUTHORITIES SUPPORT THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 7 OF THE NVRA 25

 A. Courts Have Invoked the NVRA’s Plain Meaning, Namely, that it Applies “With Each” Covered Transaction at a Public Assistance Agency, and Have Approved Settlement Agreements Covering Remote Transactions..... 26

B. Not a Single Court Has Held that the NVRA Excludes Public Assistance Clients Who Conduct Transactions Via Remote Means Rather than In Person.....	28
C. The Attorney General, the Executive Officer Charged with Enforcing the NVRA, Interprets the Statute to Apply to Remote Transactions.....	29
IV. DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED AND ARE IN VIOLATION OF THE NVRA BY DENYING VOTER REGISTRATION SERVICES TO PUBLIC ASSISTANCE CLIENTS WHO DO NOT APPEAR IN PERSON AT STATE OFFICES	31
A. Defendant Greenstein Has Denied Tens of Thousands of DHH Clients Voter Registration Services that Are Required under the NVRA	31
1. DHH Conducts the Majority of Its Transactions Via Remote Means that Do Not Involve In Person Contact with DHH Clients	32
2. DHH Has Not Offered Clients an Opportunity to Register to Vote During Remote Transactions, in Violation of Section 7(a)(6)(A)-(B) of the NVRA.....	34
3. DHH Does Not Provide Clients with the Same Degree of Assistance with Regard to Voter Registration Forms as Is Provided with Regard to the Completion of DHH’s Own Forms, in Violation of Section 7(a)(6)(C) of the NVRA	38
B. Defendant Johnson Has Denied Many DCFS Clients Voter Registration Services that Are Required under the NVRA	40
1. DCFS Conducts Thousands of Transactions Via Remote Means that Do Not Involve In Person Contact with DCFS Clients	40
2. DCFS Does Not Require that Clients Receive an Opportunity to Register to Vote During Remote Transactions, in Violation of Section 7(a)(6)(A)-(B) of the NVRA.....	42
3. DCFS Does Not Provide Clients with the Same Degree of Assistance with Regard to Voter Registration Forms as Is Provided with Regard to the Completion of DCFS’s Own Forms, in Violation of Section 7(a)(6)(C) of the NVRA	47
C. Defendant Schedler Is Liable under the NVRA for Failing to Coordinate the State’s Responsibilities as to Voter Registration for Public Assistance Clients Engaging in Remote Transactions.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Attar v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , No. CA 3-96-CV-367-R, 1998 WL 574885 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 1998).....	25
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	12
<i>Carparts Distribution Center, Inc. v. Auto Wholesaler’s Association of New England Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	11, 29
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	27
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Diversified Group, Inc. v. Van Tassel</i> , 806 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1987).	7
<i>Duke v. University of Texas at El Paso</i> , 663 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Dupuy v. Dupuy</i> , 511 F.2d 641 (5th Cir. 1975)	18, 21
<i>Durr v. Shinseki</i> , 638 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Ferrand v. Schedler</i> , No. 11-926, 2011 WL 3268700 (E.D. La. July 21, 2011)	4, 6, 19
<i>Freedom Wireless, Inc. v. Alltel Corp.</i> , No. 2:06CV504 (TJW-CE), 2008 WL 4647270 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2008).....	9
<i>F.T.C. v. Fred Meyer</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968).....	22

<i>Harkless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 754 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	26
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	20, 27, 48-49
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	18
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	13
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	13
<i>Morgan v. Joint Administration Board, Retirement Plan of the Pillsbury Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir.2001)	25
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	17
<i>National Coalition for Students with Disabilities Education and Legal Defense Fund v. Allen</i> , 152 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>National Coalition for Students with Disabilities Education and Legal Defense Fund v. Scales</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2001).....	26
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. Target Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	25
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of City Commissioner’s Voter Registration Division</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	8
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	24
<i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.</i> , 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)	25

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 271 U.S. 354 (1926).....	23
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , No. 11-470-JJB, 2011 WL 6012992 (M.D. La. Dec. 1, 2011)	49
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	30
<i>Waggoner v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	13

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)(3).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1)	2, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-1(5).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a).....	10-11
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2(a)(3)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3	15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(1)	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(2)	4, 12, 14, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(3)	5, 12, 14, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(4)(B).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A).....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(C).....	38, 40, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-8	48
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9(a).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9(b).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9(b)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:116(A)(1)	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann § 18:18.....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann § 18:421.....	5
La. Admin. Code tit. 31, pt. II, § 503 (2011)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 103-66, (1993) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 140</i>	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9, (1993), <i>reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 105</i>	12, 19, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 103-6.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. 2, 103rd Cong., § 7(a)(2)(A) (Feb. 4, 1993).....	14
H.B. 209, 1994 La. Sess. Law Serv. 3d Ex. Sess., Act No. 10.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1997).....	9
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	9
<i>5 Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	9
